
352.0742b 

W27h 
2017 
a 

2017 

Annual Report 

Highland Haven Village District 

BOP BOX 223 
‘town of Washington, NH 03280 



he 

: i 

Lhe 
’ Py 

Coe 
¥% 

<4. 

re Pat 
a Ci ’ - a shel? ; Soke ~ oe > J ; 

Ty mn) hl Ain Mikes Se > ae 4 Olas 

\ bg : roe | 7 A | \ a aks ai ‘ P 
ia " Oa Ae _f ap " Be : PS ) wy i> ¢p 7 a 7 
a A 4 , ra =a ahs ls : 7 

f oe ee ee es | ' : HAD bos eit, * iy oe By aS es yt : = eee re he ay Me a CF ee ae 7) mi muh Fi mae. \ ' 7 Aa a) . 

ey P74) tym ae Qe ae ' re ele Ta | y > ~*~ . ; 
; j : Son ST ES ry : At _ ‘ yt Y L of Wi ?. . al 

i Va + if uly “ia U ; y : a wri eee, 
x 

a 
2 

y 

i - ‘i . 

j abi t!. 
¢ 

if aa 1" 4 | U 

: : ' vid ‘ Ale 

| ' 

’ 

{ 
' 

’ 

* i 

7 
| : 

Ui y 

; 

\ , , 

q ‘ 
4 

' 
} 

i 

| 

i ; 

he fata 



ZAG 

Annual Report 

Highland Haven Village District 
PO BOX 223 

Town of Washington, NH 03280 



NHSL - CONCORD 

JUN 01.2018 



Highland Haven Village District 

2017 Annual Report 

INDEX 

Topic 

Letter from Board of Commissioners 

2018 Village District Warrant 

2018 Budget From-MS-636 State of NH 

Comparison Data 

2017 Receipts, Property Valuation & Tax Rate Summary 

2017 Expenditures Payment Schedule 

Balance Sheet @ 12/31 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 

2017 Treasurer’s Report 

2017 Financial Report-MS-535 Year End 12/31/17 

Minutes of 3/25/17 Annual District Meeting 

Village District Officials MS-123 for 2018 

Revised Estimated Revenues MS-434 for 2017 

Report For Appropriations MS-232 For 2018 

Minutes of 3/10/18 Annual District Meeting 

Auditor MS-60 Report Year End 12/31/17 



Digitized by the Internet Archive 

in 2022 with funding from 

University of New Hampshire Library 

https://archive.org/details/annualreporthighOOhigh_14 



Highland Haven Village District 
tll BLD, Giga, 

Washington, NH 03280 

Your annual report for the Highland Haven Village District for the year 2017 follows. If 

you have any questions concerning any portion of the report of the Village District itself, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

The Board Of Commissioners 

Mike Grunwald, Chair 603-495-0918 megrunwald@yahoo.com 

ys AZ 

Mats Barden 
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STATE of New Hampshire 

VILLAGE DISTRICT WARRANT 2018 

To the inhabitants of Highland Haven Village District, Town of Washington qualified to 
vote in District affairs. You are notified to meet at the residents of Carl Voas, 130 
Beaver Brook Road in the District on Saturday the tenth of March 2018 (3/10/2018) at 
9;00 a.m. in the morning. The following will be acted upon: 

ARTICLE 1. To see if the village district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$1,510.00 to defray the costs of General Government for the year. Funding to be from 
taxes. The Commissioners recommend this article. Majority vote required. 

ARTICLE 2. To see if the village district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$1,770.00 for Parks and Recreation. The commissioners recommend this 
appropriation. Majority vote required. 

ARTICLE 3._To see if the Village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,500 
for the purpose of {Stipends pay for Treasurer}. This will be a semiannual pay of $750 
dollars issued twice a year. To be withdrawn on the first days off September and 
February. If accepted it will become a line item within General Government on future 

budgets. (Majority vote required) 

ARTICLE 4. To choose officers as necessary to administer the affairs of the Village 
District. 

ARTICLE 5. To see if the District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $700 to 
purchase gravel or other material for the recreation trail with said funds to come from 
unassigned fund balance. (Majority vote required) Ru 

of /} 
, we of the p%, 

The following Village District Commissioners have given their hy gaa Hah. %, 
indicated. = fe “3. S 

tL, Sur Ab) fey Seek Yee 

fs = /, 
Carl Voas, Chair Date ‘ Gy, 
4 OY fe ee - i. ey pe ye SS % 

oe fe a en oes os if ° 2 es o) 

bhi ¢ PVE ey BG hese wr 2 
Mats Barden Date at 

Expi 
25 March 2020 

“Yy eee s 

TTT 

Bob, Zahn Date Notary 9 z/o2- 1, O5, Sone sats y . “t,, Ort J. we 

LNit~ . a Wor lg 
an, Ora 

Ear eay 

ThéAbove-named persons do hereby ceftify that copies of this warrant and 
Appropriations & Expenditures form were posted on the Highland Haven club house on 
February 3, 2018 being the place of District meetings and then also on the Highland 
Haven bulletin board, a place of District public notice. 

a My Commissi 
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New Hampshire 2018 

Department of 
Revenue Administration MS-636 

Proposed Budget 

Highland Haven 

For the period beginning January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018 

Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Annual Meeting 

This form was posted with the warrant on: / 3/ Ey § 

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION 

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best 

of my belief it is true, correct and complete. 

Name Position Signature 

Care Vo os C Por SV eae fer CG, 
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Do ee i, w eo ens) Linger joL 

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal: 

https://www.proptax.org/ 

For assistance please contact: 
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division 

(603) 230-5090 
http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/ 
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Account 

New Hampshire 
Department of 

Revenue Administration 

Purpose 

General Government 

0000-0000 

4130-4139 

4140-4149 

4150-4154 

4152 

4153 

4155-4159 

4191-4193 

4194 

4195 

4196 

4197 

4199 

Public Safety 

4210-4214 

4215-4219 

4220-4229 

4240-4249 

4290-4298 

4299 

Collective Bargaining 

Executive 

Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics 

Financial Administration 

Revaluation of Property 

Legal Expense 

Personnel Administration 

Planning and Zoning 

General Government Buildings 

Cemeteries 

Insurance 

Advertising and Regional Association 

Other General Government 

General Government Subtotal 

Police 

Ambulance 

Fire 

Building Inspection 

Emergency Management 

Other (Including Communications) 

Public Safety Subtotal 

Airport/Aviation Center 

4301-4309 Airport Qperations 

Airport/Aviation Center Subtotal 

Highways and Streets 

4311 

4312 

4313 

4316 

4319 

Administration 

Highways and Streets 

Bridges 

Street Lighting 

Other 

Highways and Streets Subtotal 

2018 
MS-636 

Appropriations 

Appropriations 
Prior Year as 
Approved by 

DRA Article 

$0 

1 $160 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

1 $1,350 

$0 

$0 

$1,510 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Actual 

Expenditures 

$0 

$107 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,432 

$0 

$0 

$1,539 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Appropriations 
Ensuing FY 

(Recommended) 

$0 

$160 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,350 

$0 

$0 

$1,510 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Appropriations 
Ensuing FY 

(Not Recommended) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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Account 

Sanitation 

4321 

4323 

4324 

4325 

4326-4328 

4329 

New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-636 

Appropriations 

Appropriations 

Prior Year as Appropriations Appropriations 
Approved by Actual Ensuing FY Ensuing FY 

Purpose Article DRA Expenditures (Recommended) (Not Recommended) 

Administration $0 $0 $0 $0 

Solid Waste Collection $0 $0 $0 $0 

Solid Waste Disposal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Solid Waste Cleanup $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sewage Collection and Disposal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Sanitation $0 $0 $0 $0 

Sanitation Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Water Distribution and Treatment 

4331 Administration $0 $0 $0 $0 

4332 Water Services $0 $0 $0 $0 

4335 Water Treatment $0 $0 $0 $0 

4338-4339 | Water Conservation and Other $0 i $0 $0 

Water Distribution and Treatment Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Electric 

4351-4352 | Administration and Generation $0 $0 $0 $0 

4353 Purchase Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 

4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 

4359 Other Electric Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 
Electric Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Health 

4411 Administration $0 $0 $0 $0 

4414 Pest Control $0 $0 $0 $0 

4415-4419 Health Agencies, Hospitals, and Other $0 $0 $0 $0 

Health Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Welfare 

4441-4442 Administration and Direct Assistance $0 $0 $0 $0 

4444 Intergovernmental Welfare Payments $0 | $0 $0 $0 

4445-4449 Vendor Payments and Other $0 $0 $0 $0 

Welfare Subtotal $0 $0 $0 $0 

Culture and Recreation 

4520-4529 

4550-4559 

4583 

4589 

Parks and Recreation 2 $1,770 $13,480 $1,770 $0 

Library $0 $0 $0 $0 

Patriotic Purposes $0 $0 $0 $0 

Other Culture and Recreation $0 $0 $0 $0 

Culture and Recreation Subtotal $1,770 $13,480 $1,770 $0 

Page 3 of 9 
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New Hampshire 
Department of 

Revenue Administration 

Account Purpose 

Conservation and Development 

Administration and Purchasing of Natural 
Resources 

4619 Other Conservation 

4631-4632 Redevelopment and Housing 

4651-4659 Economic Development 

4611-4612 

Conservation and Development Subtotal 

Debt Service 

4711 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal 

4721 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Interest 

4723 Tax Anticipation Notes - Interest 

4790-4799 Other Debt Service 

Debt Service Subtotal 

Capital Outlay 

4901 Land 

4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 

4903 Buildings 

4909 Improvements Other than Buildings 

Capital Outlay Subtotal 

Operating Transfers Out 

4912 To Special Revenue Fund 

4913 To Capital Projects Fund 

4914A To Proprietary Fund - Airport 

4914E To Proprietary Fund - Electric 

49140 To Proprietary Fund - Other 

4914S To Proprietary Fund - Sewer 

4914W To Proprietary Fund - Water 

4918 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds 

4919 To Fiduciary Funds 

Operating Transfers Out Subtotal 

Total Operating Budget Appropriations 

2018 
MS-636 

Appropriations 

Appropriations 
Prior Year as 
Approved by 

Article DRA 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$3,280 

Actual 
Expenditures 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$15,019 

Appropriations 
Ensuing FY 

(Recommended) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$3,280 

Appropriations 
Ensuing FY 

(Not Recommended) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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Account 

4915 

4916 

4917 

New Hampshire 2018 

Department of 
Revenue Administration MS-636 

Special Warrant Articles 

Appropriations 
Prior Year as" 
Approved by 

Purpose Article DRA 

To Capital Reserve Fund $0 

To Expendable Trust Fund $0 

To Health Maintenance Trust Fund $0 

Total Proposed Special Articles 

Actual 
Expenditures 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Appropriations 
Ensuing FY 

(Recommended) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Appropriations 
Ensuing FY 

(Not Recommended) 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Page 5 of 9 
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New Hampshire 2018 

Department of 
Revenue Administration MS-636 

Individual Warrant Articles 

Appropriations 

Prior Year as Appropriations Appropriations 
Approved by Actual Ensuing FY Ensuing FY 

Account Purpose Article DRA Expenditures (Recommended) (Not Recommended) 

4150-4151 Financial Administration 3 $0 $0 $1,500 $0 

Purpose: stipends Pay for Treasurer 

4589 Other Culture and Recreation 5 $0 $0 $700 $0 

Purpose: Material for recreation trail 

Total Proposed Individual Articles $0 $0 $2,200 $0 

Page 6 of 9 
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New Hampshire 
Department of 

Revenue Administration 

Account Source 

Taxes 

3120 Land Use Change Tax - General Fund 

3180 Resident Tax 

3185 Yield Tax 

3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes 

3187 Excavation Tax 

3189 Other Taxes 

3190 Interest and Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 

9991 Inventory Penalties 

Taxes Subtotal 

Licenses, Permits, and Fees 

3210 Business Licenses and Permits 

3220 Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 

3230 Building Permits 

3290 Other Licenses, Permits, and Fees 

3311-3319 From Federal Government 

Licenses, Permits, and Fees Subtotal 

State Sources 

3351 Shared Revenues 

3352 Meals and Rooms Tax Distribution 

3353 Highway Block Grant 

3354 Water Pollution Grant 

3355 Housing and Community Development 

3356 State and Federal Forest Land 
Reimbursement 

3357 Flood Control Reimbursement 

3359 Other (Including Railroad Tax) 

3379 From Other Governments 

State Sources Subtotal 

Charges for Services 

3401-3406 Income from Departments 

3409 Other Charges 

Charges for Services Subtotal 

Miscellaneous Revenues 

3501 Sale of Municipal Property 

3502 Interest on Investments 

3503-3509 Other 

Miscellaneous Revenues Subtotal 

Interfund Operating Transfers In 

3912 From Special Revenue Funds 

2018 

MS-636 

Revenues 

Article 

Estimated Revenues 

Prior Year 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Actual Revenues 

$0 

Estimated Revenues 

Ensuing Year 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Page 7 of 9 
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Account 

New Hampshire 
Department of 

Revenue Administration 

Source 

Interfund Operating Transfers In 

3913 

3914A 

3914E 

39140 

3914S 

3914W 

3915 

3916 

3917 

From Capital Projects Funds 

From Enterprise Funds: Airport (Offset) 

From Enterprise Funds: Electric (Offset) 

From Enterprise Funds: Other (Offset) 

From Enterprise Funds: Sewer (Offset) 

From Enterprise Funds: Water (Offset) 

From Capital Reserve Funds 

From Trust and Fiduciary Funds 

From Conservation Funds 

Interfund Operating Transfers In Subtotal 

Other Financing Sources 

3934 

9998 

9999 

Proceeds from Long Term Bonds and Notes 

Amount Voted from Fund Balance 

Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 

Other Financing Sources Subtotal 

Total Estimated Revenues and Credits 

2018 

MS-636 

Revenues 

Article 

Estimated Revenues 

Prior Year 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Actual Revenues 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Estimated Revenues 

Ensuing Year 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$700 

$0 

$700 

$700 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Rene tic Administration MS-636 

Budget Summary 

Item Prior Year Ensuing FY 
(Recommended) 

Operating Budget Appropriations $3,280 $3,280 

Special Warrant Articles $0 $0 

Individual Warrant Articles $2,900 $2,200 

Total Appropriations $6,180 $5,480 

Less Amount of Estimated Revenues & Credits $2,900 $700 

Estimated Amount of Taxes to be Raised $3,280 $4,780 

Page 9 of 9 
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Comparison Data 

HIGHLAND HAVEN VILLAGE DISTRICT Town Of Washington 

APPROPRIATIONS & 

EXPENDITURES 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Supplies printing postage 

PO Box Rent 

New Checks 

Bond Insurance 

Insurance 

Total Government 

PARKS & RECREATION 

Maintenance-Lawn Service 

Eversource electric 

*Other 

Total Parks & Recr. 

CAPITAL OUTLAY & EQUITY 

Unreserved Fund 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Surplus (back tax) 

Interest 

REVENUE EXCEPT TAX 

AMOUNT BY TAXES 

Patriot Ins.$1331.50 

Cash Outflow Yr 2017 $5243.59 

[Prelim | Actual | Prelim | Actual | Actual | 
__ 2018 | 2017 [| 2017 ~[ 2016 =] 2015 
i ST Le Be ee 
C Re ee GE ee 
| « $110.00} $55.30} $110.00 $70.99 $180.61 

| $50.00] $52.00] $50.00 $48.00 500.00 
a $0.00 $0.00 $37.19 

$100.00 $100.00 | $100.00 $100.00 
$1,250.00 $1,250.00 | $1,333.00] $1,241.00 

PL) a a) Ed 

(SU) ee Pe 
IRS a a Pe 

$460.00 $495.00 $460.00 | $450.00 $450.00 
$250.00 $250.00 | $213.20 

| $1,060.00 | 0 | $1,060.00} $710.00 $986.80 

Y$4,770.00| $1,347.79 | $1,770.00 | $1,373.20] $1,553.22 | 
BLETT? (oe el De a 

$700.00 Cy a 
SE a ee ee 

$3,280.00 | $5,243.59 | $3,280.00] $2,925.19] $3,162.02 | 

EC) EL DE) a 
Cer Sal i Ee Ce Ee 
| $0.00 | $260.00] $260.00] $423.50} — | 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

CXC) LT Le 
3,280.00 53,280.00 | $3,064.00] $2,473.00 

[SSSs«dPaarks/Rec Lawn Serv. $495.00 Electric $152.79 
[“ |Postage, reports, PO Box Rent $107.30 
[—s«d*Other: Porta Potty Serv.$700,Flowers $0.00 

Gl eR ee ee ee 
[_______|Gheck Book Bal_2017 Yr.End Bal. $3161.37 | 
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HIGHLAND HAVEN VILLAGE DISTRICT 2017 

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

Taxes Received 

Back Tax Correction 

Total Receipts 

PROPERTY VALUATION 2017 Tax Rate Calculation 
TOTAL TAXABLE 2017 VALUE 

Highland Haven Village District 

TAX RATE 

Rate per $1000 of Assessed Value Year 

2017 
2016 
2015 
2014 
2013 
2012 
2011 

2010 
2009 
2008 
2007 
2006 
2005 

$3,026.06 
$260.00 

$3,286.00 

$10,433,472 

Rate 

0.29 

0.32 

0.27 

0.25 

0.24 

0.22 

0.23 

0.23 

0.23 

0.23 

0.22 

0.21 

0.20 
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HIGHLAND HAVEN VILLAGE DISTRICT 

PAYMENT SCHEDULE 

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

Supplies, Postage, Printing and Ink Reports copied, Supplies, Postage and Ink 

Chk# 140 143 

PO Box Rent PO Box Rent Chk# 143 

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 

GOVERNMENT 

Insurance McCrillis & Eldridge Chk# 158 
Patriot Insurance Chk# 139 152 

TOTAL GOVERNMENT 

PARKS & RECREATION & OTHER 

Maintenance Mowing-Lawn Service 

Chk# 146 149 154 

Eversource Electric 

Chk# 138 141 144 147 150 155 157 

Sub-Total Maintenance 

OTHER Porta Potty Service 
Chk# 145 148 151 153 

Flowers 

Sub-Total OTHER 

TOTAL PARKS & RECREATION & OTHER 

Capital Outlay & Equity 

Doors for Beach House Chk# 156 

Gravel for Trails Chk# 142 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

TOTAL CASH OUTFLOW for Year 2017 

CHECK BOOK BALANCED YR. END 12/31/2017 $3,161.37 

{- 

$55.36 

$52.00 

$100.00 
$1,331.50 

$495.00 

$152.79 

$700.00 

$0.00 

$2,060.00 
$297.00 

$107.30 

$1,431.50 

$647.79 

$700.00 

1,347.79 

$2,357.00 

$5,243.59 
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Treasurer’s Report for Year end 2017 

Highland Haven Village District Meeting March 10, 2018 

Our total expenditures for the year 2017 were $5,243.59 

As of year-end our check book balance was $3,161.37 

We received a total of $3,286.00 amount of tax money from Town of 

Washington in the Year 2017 
(260.00 was from previous years adjustments). 

The Highland Haven Village District tax rate is 0.29 per $1000 of Assessed 

Value. 

Total Taxable value for Highland Haven Village District Today is 

$10,433,472.00 

Total Taxable value for Highland Haven Village District Last Year was 

$10,387,960.00 

Deb Harrington completed Auditors Report with Treasurer Joanne Mellady 

on 2/14/2018 for the year 2017 and was passed into NH Dept of Revenue 

Concord, NH 

7A, 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-535 

Financial Report of the Budget 

Highland Haven 

For the period ending December 31, 2017 

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION 
Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best 
of my belief it is true, correct and complete. 

Name Position 

Michael Gronuk Se CHRD 
fe 6hak 2ahy Cini 

Wacts (Aac Bein Cohn ber— 

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal: 
https://www.proptax.org/ 

For assistance please contact: 
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division 

(603) 230-5090 
http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/ 

Page 1 of 8 
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Account 

Revenue Administration 

New Hampshire 2018 

MS-535 

Expenditures 

Department of 

Purpose 

General Government 

4130-4139 

4140-4149 

4150-4154 

4152 

4153 

4155-4159 

4191-4193 

4194 

4195 

4196 

4197 

4199 

Public Safety 

4210-4214 

4215-4219 

4220-4229 

4240-4249 

4290-4298 

4299 

Executive 

Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics 

Financial Administration 

Revaluation of Property 

Legal Expense 

Personnel Administration 

Planning and Zoning 

General Government Buildings 

Cemeteries 

Insurance 

Advertising and Regional Association 

Other General Government 

General Government Subtotal 

Police 

Ambulance 

Fire 

Building Inspection 

Emergency Management 

Other (Including Communications) 

Public Safety Subtotal 

Airport/Aviation Center 

4301-4309 Airport Operations 

Airport/Aviation Center Subtotal 

Highways and Streets 

4311 

4312 

4313 

4316 

4319 

Sanitation 

4321 

4323 

4324 

4325 

4326-4328 

4329 

Administration 

Highways and Streets 

Bridges 

Street Lighting 

Other 

Highways and Streets Subtotal 

Administration 

Solid Waste Collection 

Solid Waste Disposal 

Solid Waste Cleanup 

Sewage Collection and Disposal 

Other Sanitation 

Sanitation Subtotal 

Voted Appropriatons 

$160 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,350 

$0 

$0 

$1,510 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Actual Expenditures 

$107 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,432 

$0 

$0 

$1,539 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-535 

Expenditures 

Account Purpose Voted Appropriatons Actual Expenditures 

Water Distribution and Treatment 

4331 Administration $0 $0 

4332 Water Services $0 $0 

4335 Water Treatment $0 $0 

4338-4339 Water Conservation and Other $0 $0 

Water Distribution and Treatment Subtotal $0 $0 

Electric 

4351-4352 Administration and Generation $0 $0 

4353 Purchase Costs $0 $0 

4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance $0 $0 

4359 Other Electric Costs $0 $0 

Electric Subtotal $0 $0 

Health 

4411 Administration $0 $0 

4414 Pest Control $0 $0 

4415-4419 Health Agencies, Hospitals, and Other $0 $0 

Health Subtotal $0 $0 

Welfare 

4441-4442 Administration and Direct Assistance $0 $0 

4444 Intergovernmental Welfare Payments $0 $0 

4445-4449 Vendor Payments and Other $0 $0 

Welfare Subtotal $0 $0 

Culture and Recreation 

4520-4529 = Parks and Recreation $4,670 $3,705 

4550-4559 Library $0 $0 

4583 Patriotic Purposes $0 $0 

4589 Other Culture and Recreation $0 $0 

Culture and Recreation Subtotal $4,670 $3,705 

Conservation and Development 

4611-4612 | Administration and Purchasing of Natural Resources $0 $0 

4619 Other Conservation $0 $0 

4631-4632 Redevelopment and Housing $0 $0 

4651-4659 Economic Development $0 $0 

Conservation and Development Subtotal $0 $0 

Page 3 of 8 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-535 

Expenditures 

Account Purpose Voted Appropriatons Actual Expenditures 

Debt Service 

4711 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal $0 $0 

4721 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Interest $0 $0 

4723 Tax Anticipation Notes - Interest $0 $0 

4790-4799 Other Debt Service $0 $0 
Debt Service Subtotal $0 $0 

Capital Outlay 

4901 Land $0 $0 

4902 Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment $0 $0 

4903 Buildings $0 $0 

4909 improvements Other than Buildings $0 $0 

Capital Outlay Subtotal $0 $0 

Operating Transfers Out 

4912 To Special Revenue Fund $0 $0 

4913 To Capital Projects Fund $0 $0 

4914A To Proprietary Fund - Airport $0 $0 

4914E To Proprietary Fund - Electric $0 $0 

49140 To Proprietary Fund - Other $0 $0 

4914S To Proprietary Fund - Sewer $0 $0 

4914W To Proprietary Fund - Water $0 $0 

4915 To Capital Reserve Fund $0 $0 

4916 To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 

4917 To Health Maintenance Trust Funds $0 $0 

4918 To Non-Expendable Trust Funds $0 $0 

4919 To Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 

Operating Transfers Out Subtotal $0 $0 

Total Before Payments to Other Governments $6,180 $5,244 

Plus Payments to Other Governments 

Plus Commitments to Other Governments from Tax Rate $0 

Less Proprietary/Special Funds $0 $0 

Total General Fund Expenditures $6,180 $5,244 

Page 4 of 8 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-535 

Revenues 

Account Source of Revenues Estimated Revenues 

Taxes 

3110 Property Taxes $0 

DRA Notes: Ok 

3120 Land Use Change Tax - General Fund $0 

2PM Land Use Change Taxes (Conservation) $0 

3180 Resident Tax $0 

3185 Yield Tax $0 

3186 Payment in Lieu of Taxes $0 

3187 Excavation Tax $0 
3189 Other Taxes $260 

DRA Notes: Underpayment from 2016. 

3190 Interest and Penalties on Delinquent Taxes $0 

9991 Inventory Penalties $0 

Taxes Subtotal $260 

Licenses, Permits, and Fees 

3210 

3220 

3230 

3290 

3311-3319 

State Sources 

3351 

3352 

3353 

3354 

3355 

3356 

3357 

3359 

3379 

Business Licenses and Permits $0 

Motor Vehicle Permit Fees $0 

Building Permits $0 

Other Licenses, Permits, and Fees $0 

From Federal Government $0 

Licenses, Permits, and Fees Subtotal $0 

Shared Revenues $0 

Meals and Rooms Tax Distribution $0 
Highway Block Grant $0 

Water Pollution Grant $0 

Housing and Community Development $0 

State and Federal Forest Land Reimbursement $0 

Flood Control Reimbursement $0 

Other (Including Railroad Tax) $0 

From Other Governments $0 

State Sources Subtotal $0 

Charges for Services 

3401-3406 

3409 

Income from Departments $0 

Other Charges $0 

Charges for Services Subtotal $0 

Actual Revenues 

$3,026 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$260 

$0 

$0 

$3,286 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration M $-535 

Revenues 

Account Source of Revenues Estimated Revenues Actual Revenues 

Miscellaneous Revenues 

3501 Sale of Municipal Property $0 $0 
3502 Interest on Investments $0 $0 
3503-3509 Other $0 $0 

Miscellaneous Revenues Subtotal $0 $0 

Interfund Operating Transfers In 

3912 From Special Revenue Funds $0 $0 
3913 From Capital Projects Funds $0 $0 
3914A From Enterprise Funds: Airport (Offset) $0 $0 
3914E From Enterprise Funds: Electric (Offset) $0 $0 
39140 From Enterprise Funds: Other (Offset) $0 $0 
3914S From Enterprise Funds: Sewer (Offset) $0 $0 
3914W From Enterprise Funds: Water (Offset) $0 $0 
3915 From Capital Reserve Funds $0 $0 
3916 From Trust and Fiduciary Funds $0 $0 
3917 From Conservation Funds $0 $0 

Interfund Operating Transfers In Subtotal $0 $0 

Other Financing Sources 

3934 Proceeds from Long Term Bonds and Notes $0 $0 

Other Financing Sources Subtotal $0 $0 

Less Proprietary/Special Funds $0 $0 

Plus Property Tax Commitment from Tax Rate $0 

Total General Fund Revenues $260 $3,286 

Page 6 of 8 
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New Hampshire 2018 

Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-535 

Balance Sheet 

Account Description Starting Balance Ending Balance 

Current Assets 

1010 Cash and Equivalents $5,119 $3,161 

1030 Investments $0 $0 

1080 Tax Receivable $0 $0 

1081 Municipal Assessments Receivable $0 $0 

1110 Tax Liens Receivable $0 $0 

1150 Accounts Receivable $0 $0 

1260 Due from Other Governments $0 $0 

1310 Due from Other Funds $0 $0 

1410 Other Current Assets $0 $0 

1430 Prepaid Items $660 $667 

1999 Restricted Assets $0 $0 

Current Assets Subtotal $5,779 $3,828 

Current Liabilities 

2020 Warrants and Accounts Payable $0 $0 

2030 Compensated Absences Payable $0 $0 

2050 Contracts Payable $0 $0 

2070 Due to Other Governments $0 $0 

2080 Due to Other Funds $0 $0 

2230 Notes Payable - Current $0 $0 

2270 Other Payable $0 $0 

Current Liabilities Subtotal $0 $0 

Fund Equity 

2440 Non-spendable Fund Balance $0 $0 

2450 Restricted Fund Balance $0 $0 

2460 Committed Fund Balance | $0 | $0 

2490 Assigned Fund Balance $0 $0 

2530 Unassigned Fund Balance $5,779 $3,821 

Fund Equity Subtotal $5,779 $3,821 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of 

Revenue Administration MS-535 

Tax Commitment 

Source County Village Local Education 

MS-535 $0 $0 $0 

Commitment $0 $0 $0 

Difference $0 $0 $0 

State Education 

$0 

$0 

$0 

General Fund Balance Sheet Reconciliation 

Total Revenues 

Total Expenditures 

Change 

Ending Fund Equity 

Beginning Fund Equity 

Change 

$3,286 

$5,244 

($1,958) 

$3,821 

$5,779 

($1,958) 

Other 

$0 

Property Tax 

$3,026 

$3,026 
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Minutes- Highland Haven Village District Meeting, March 25, 2017 

Note on this day, Saturday 3/25/2017 the Annual Village District Meeting was opened at 9:10 pm. 

Loretta Zahn served as moderator 

5 Officials were present and 10 of the 28 registered voters in the District were present. (in attendance Car! 

Voas, Bob and Loretta Zahn, Brian Dobson, Mike and Eileen Grunwald, Monica Scanlon, Joanne Mellady and 

Dennis and Debbie Harrington) — 

Joanne Mellady presented the expense report. 

With a Highland Haven Village District tax rate of .032 per $1,000 of Assessed Value. Total Taxable 

value for Highland Haven Village District Today is $10,387,960 

Debbie Harrington & Joanne Mellady completed the Auditor's Report for 2016 on 3/05/17 and it was 

passed into the NH Department of Revenue in Concord, NH. 

ARTICLE 1 To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand 

Five hundred and Ten Dollars ($1,510.00) to defray the costs of General Government for the year. Funding 

to be from taxes. The Commissioners recommend this article. (Majority vote required.) 

Carl Voas moved to accept and Mike Grunwald seconded. Voice vote all in favor was unanimous. 

Allin Favor 10 = Yes, Against — 0 Motion Carried. 

ARTICLE 2 To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand 

Seven Hundred and Seventy Dollars ($1,770.00) for Parks and Recreation. The Commissioners recommend 

this article. (Majority vote required.) 

Carl Voas moved to accept and Mike Grunwald seconded. Voice vote all in favor was unanimous. 

,All in Favor 10 — Yes, Against —0 Motion Carried. 

ARTICLE 3 To choose officers as necessary to administer the affairs of the Village District. 

Monica Scanlon moved to accept and Mike Grunwald seconded. Voice vote all in favor was 

unanimous, All in Favor 10 — Yes, Against —0 Motion Carried. 

-Deborah Harrington volunteered to serve as auditor - Passed by unanimous vote 

- Commissioner 3 Year Term Currently Mats Barden. Dennis Harrington moved to keep 

Mats as Commissioner for another term. Seconded by Monica Scanlon. 

All in Favor 10 — Yes, Against -O Motion Carried. 

- Auditor 1 Year Term Currently Deborah Harrington. Carl Voas moved to keep Mats as 

Commissioner for another term. Seconded by Mike Grunwald. 

Allin Favor 10 —Yes, Against -0 Motion Carried. 

ef 
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ARTICLE 4 Shall the Village District accept the provisions of RSA 31:95-b providing that any District at 

an annual meeting may adopt an article authorizing indefinitely until specific rescission of such authority, 

the commissioner to apply for, accept and expend, without further action by the town meeting, 

unanticipated money from a state, federal, or other governmental unit or a private source which becomes 

available during the fiscal year? (Majority vote required.) 

Carl Voas moved to accept and Mike Grunwald seconded. Voice vote all in favor was unanimous. 

ARTICLE 5 To see if the district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand Nine 

Hundred Dollars $1,900 to purchase and replace the doors of the beach house with said funds to come 

from the unassigned fund balance. (Majority vote required.) 

Carl Voas moved to accept and Joanne Mellady seconded. 

Voice vote all in favor was unanimous. 

ARTICLE 6 To see if the district will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of One Thousand Dollars 

$1,000 to purchase gravel for the recreation trail with said funds to come from unassigned fund balance. 

(Majority vote required) 

Carl Voas moved to accept and Debbie Harrington seconded. 

Voice vote all in favor was unanimous. 

New Business 

Discussed the possibility of the Village District accepting non-cash donations 

Loretta Zahn made a motion to adjourn and Mike Grunwald seconded the motion. Voice Vote, Motion 

Carried. Meeting adjourned at 10:18 am. 

Clerk HHVD 

Dennis Harrington 
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New Hampshire rl! BiSois 
Department of MS-1 2 3) 

Revenue Administration 
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REPORT OF : TOWNICITY/VILLAGE C OFFICIALS 

Form Due Date: 20 Days after Appointment of Officials 

Instructions 
Cover Page 

e Select the entity type 

e Select the Town/City/Village name from the pull down menu (County will automatically populate) 

e Enter the preparer's information 

Reporting: 

| e Please complete all fields as necessary for the Report of Officials pages, including specifying whether 
the position is Elected or Appointed and the Term End Date for the position. 

For Assistance Please Contact: 
NH DRA Municipal and Property Division 

| Phone: (603) 230-5090 

Fax: (603) 230-5947 

http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/ 

ENTITY'S INFORMATION (?) 

| Entity Type: () Municipality (©) Village 

Village District: | Washington - Highland Haven 

| Is this entityan$B2?. ©) Yes (@)No 

VILLAGE CLERK'S IN FORMATION @ 

pene Mee E' Name Last an ee ae || 

bets Street No. Street Name Phone Number 

Highland Haven Road (603) 495-1144 

Email (optional) 

/ ’ 
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Revenue Administration 
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Department of 
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1. CERTIFY THIS FORM 

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best 
of my belief it is true, correct and complete. 

Preparer's First Name Preparer's Last Name Date 

2. SAVE AND EMAIL THIS FORM 

Please save and e-mail the completed PDF form to your Municipal Bureau Advisor. 

3. PRINT, SIGN, AND UPLOAD THIS FORM 

This completed PDF form must be PRINTED, SIGNED, SCANNED, and UPLOADED onto the Municipal Tax Rate 
Setting Portal (MTRSP) at http://proptax.ora/nh/. If you have any questions, please contact your Municipal 
Bureau Advisor. 

PREPARER'S CERTIFICATION 

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the bes 
of my belief it is true, correct and complete. 

A te eS eee er. Se 
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New Hampshire | 2017 
Department of 

Revenue Administration | MS-434 | 
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Revised Estimated Revenues 

Highland Haven 
(RSA 21-J:34) 

For Assistance Please Contact: 

NH DRA Municipal and Property Division 
Phone: (603) 230-5090 
Fax: (603) 230-5947 

http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/ 

Preparer's Certification 

https://www.proptax.org/ 

Account Code Warrant Article # Estimated Revenue 

120 [land Use Change Tax- Genecifind 
Big a a ae ae a TY 
Th inns 
ECP 
CED EEE ae eT 

Fo ayesoenere 
er Eager) 
eee ane 

Source of Revenue 

3190 Interest and Penalties on Delinquent Taxes 

Account Code Source of Revenue 

~|Licenses, Permits, and Fees 

Sources 

Housing and Community Development 

MS-434: Highland Haven 2017 1 of 2 
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Account Code Source of Revenue Warrant Article # Estimated Revenue 
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Proceeds from Long Term Bonds and Notes EGRESS 28 At 0’ 

Revise ate Y 
Subtotal of Revenues 

Unassigned Fund Balance (unreserved) 

Less Emergency Appropriations (RSA 32:11) 

Less Voted from Fund Balance 

Less Fund Balance to Reduce Taxes 

Fund Balance Retained 

Total Revenues and Credits 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of — MS-232 

Revenue Administration 

Report of Appropriations Actually Voted 

Highland Haven 

For the period beginning January 1, 2018 and ending December 31, 2018 

Form Due Date: 20 Days after the Annual Meeting 

GOVERNING BODY CERTIFICATION 
This is to certify that the information contained in this form, appropriations actually voted by the town/city 
meeting, was taken from official records and is complete to the best of our knowledge and belief. Under penalties 
of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the best of my belief it is 
true, correct and complete. 

Name Position 

Vt | ae | En mwals Su. CAAM dopa) 

Va Da pe Fetes ga a : Mis 

Robert ZAaW Cont 4=In2, 

This form must be signed, scanned, and uploaded to the Municipal Tax Rate Setting Portal: 

https://www.proptax.org/ 

For assistance please contact: 

NH DRA Municipal and Property Division 
(603) 230-5090 

http://www.revenue.nh.gov/mun-prop/ 

Page 1 of 4 



arcs, ee horbrcinie ay ‘ 
erittealt Isunnd ott ‘ 

vA baler Yili eae ae Ykovweal al Us af) 

aatlieneg ieba! Yalind ban, egbedwonat yuo te see! atl Oke to 
a1 Tedleat yer a Jane Ort Of Orie mat silt rd Conistnco | 

0 

oi Lasial 

ecg otto vo oa 

evi fPNIO.D tat S 

7 oe 
Bit. sng fh a 
ee <a cn : Bia y 

: , a 

, a ie Way 

(inate RNG ae, Any Mi} 2. bout 

Hovarnoini edt tart Vines a) # e “iT 

a Sinoce: lekiflo (oet nove) caw .tioile oth: 

Danie ever | tant wwset | sup 
Ary gine fina , = 

”n 

a 

t 



New Hampshire 
Department of 

Revenue Administration 

Account 

2018 
MS-232 

Appropriations 

Purpose 

General Government 

4130-4139 Executive 

4140-4149 Election, Registration, and Vital Statistics 

4150-4154 Financial Administration 

4152 Revaluation of Property 

4153 Legal Expense 

4155-4159 Personnel Administration 

4191-4193 Planning and Zoning 

4194 General Government Buildings 

4195 Cemeteries 

4196 Insurance 

4197 Advertising and Regional Association 

4199 Other General Government 

General Government Subtotal 

Public Safety 

4210-4214 Police 

4215-4219 Ambulance 

4220-4229 Fire 

4240-4249 Building Inspection 

4290-4298 Emergency Management 

4299 Other (Including Communications) 

| fae Public Safety Subtotal 

Airport/Aviation Center 

4301-4309 Airport Operations 

Airport/Aviation Center Subtotal 

Highways and Streets 

4311 

4312 

4313 

4316 

4319 

Sanitation 

4321 

4323 

4324 

4325 

4326-4328 

4329 

Administration 

Highways and Streets 

Bridges 

Street Lighting 

Other 

Highways and Streets Subtotal 

Administration 

Solid Waste Collection 

Solid Waste Disposal 

Solid Waste Cleanup 

Sewage Collection and Disposal 

Other Sanitation 

Sanitation Subtotal 

Article Appropriations As Voted 

1 $160 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

4 $1,350 

$0 

$0 

$1,510 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 
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New Hampshire 2018 

Department of 
Revenue Administration MS-2 32 

Appropriations 

Account Purpose 

Water Distribution and Treatment 

4331 Administration 

4332 Water Services 

4335 Water Treatment 

4338-4339 Water Conservation and Other 

Water Distribution and Treatment Subtotal 

Electric 

4351-4352 Administration and Generation 

4353 Purchase Costs 

4354 Electric Equipment Maintenance 

4359 Other Electric Costs 

Electric Subtotal 

Health 

4411 Administration 

4414 Pest Control 

4415-4419 Health Agencies, Hospitals, and Other 

Health Subtotal 

Welfare 

4441-4442 Administration and Direct Assistance 

4444 Intergovernmental Welfare Payments 

4445-4449 Vendor Payments and Other 

Welfare Subtotal 

Culture and Recreation 

4520-4529 Parks and Recreation 

4550-4559 Library 

4583 Patriotic Purposes 

4589 Other Culture and Recreation 

Culture and Recreation Subtotal 

Conservation and Development 

4611-4612 Administration and Purchasing of Natural Resources 

4619 Other Conservation 

4631-4632 Redevelopment and Housing 

4651-4659 Economic Development 

Conservation and Development Subtotal 

Article Appropriations As Voted 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$1,770 

$0 

$0 

$700 

$2,470 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Page 3 of 4 
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New Hampshire 2018 
Department of MS-232 

Revenue Administration x 

Appropriations 

Account Purpose 

Debt Service 

4711 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Principal 

4721 Long Term Bonds and Notes - Interest 

4723 Tax Anticipation Notes - Interest 

4790-4799 Other Debt Service 

Debt Service Subtotal 

Capital Outlay 

4901 Land 

4902 

4903 

4909 

Machinery, Vehicles, and Equipment 

Buildings 

Improvements Other than Buildings 

Capital Outlay Subtotal 

Operating Transfers Out 

4912 

4913 

4914A 

4914E 

49140 

4914S 

4914W 

4915 

4916 

4917 

4918 

4919 

To Special Revenue Fund 

To Capital Projects Fund 

To Proprietary Fund - Airport 

To Proprietary Fund - Electric 

To Proprietary Fund - Other 

To Proprietary Fund - Sewer 

To Proprietary Fund - Water 

To Capital Reserve Fund 

To Expendable Trusts/Fiduciary Funds 

To Health Maintenance Trust Funds 

To Non-Expendable Trust Funds 

To Fiduciary Funds 

Operating Transfers Out Subtotal 

Total Voted Appropriations 

Article Appropriations As Voted 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$3,980 

Page 4 of 4 
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Highland Haven Village District 

Town of Washington, NH 03280 

Minutes of March 10, 2018 Annual Village District Meeting 

Note on this day, Saturday 3/10/2018 the Annual Village District Meeting was opened 

at 9:15 am at 130 Beaver Brook Rd. 

Loretta Zahn served as moderator 

5 Officials were present and 12 of the registered voters in the District were present. 

(In attendance, C Voas, B & L Zahn, J Mellady, M Scanlon, D & D Harrington, .B & D 

Dobson, M & E Grunwald and M Barden. 

Article 1. To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum 

of One Thousand Five Hundred and Ten dollars ($1,510.00) to defray the costs of 

General Government for the year. Funding to be from taxes. Eileen Grunwald 

moved to accept and Loretta Zahn seconded. Voice vote all in favor was 

unanimous. 

Allin Favor 12 — Yes, Against —0 Motion Carried. 

Article 2. To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appropriate One 

Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy dollars ($1,770.00) for Parks and Recreation. 

Mats Barden moved to accept, Eileen Grunwald seconded and the vote was 

unanimous in favor. 

All in Favor 12 — Yes, Against —0 Motion Carried. 

Article 3. To see if the Village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 

$1,500 for the purpose of {Stipends for the Treasurer}. This will be a semi-annual 

pay of $750 issued twice a year. To be withdrawn on the first days of September 

and February. If accepted it will become a line item within General Government 

on future budgets. (Majority vote required) 

Bob Zahn moved to Table the Discussion, Loretta Zahn seconded. 

All in Favor to table the discussion 12 — Yes, Against — 0 

Article 4. To choose officers as necessary to administer the affairs of the Village 

District 

REO 
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Commissioner 3 Year Term Currently Carl Voas. 

Bob Zahn moved to appoint Mike Grunwald as a new Commissioner for a 

one year term, seconded by Carl Voas. 

Auditor 1 Year Term. Currently Debbie Harrington. Loretta Zahn moved to 

accept Debbie as the auditor for another year. Dennis Harrington 

seconded. 

All officers were voted in unanimously 

Allin Favor 12 — Yes, Against —0 Motions Carried. 

Article 5. To see if the Village will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $700 

to purchase gravel or other material for the recreational trail with said funds to 

come from the unassigned fund balance. 

Mats Barden moved to accept, Bob Zahn seconded and the vote was unanimous 

in favor. 

All in Favor 12 — Yes, Against — 0 Motion Carried. 

Joanne Mellady presented the Treasurer’s report. 

With a Highland Haven Village District tax rate of 0.29 per $1,000 of Assessed 

Value. Total Taxable value for Highland Haven Village District Today is 

$10,433,472.00 

Debbie Harrington & Joanne Mellady completed the Auditor’s Report for 2017 

on February 14, 2018 and it was passed into the NH Department of Revenue in 

Concord, NH. 

New Business Bob Zahn made a motion to adjourn and Loretta Zahn seconded the 

motion. Voice Vote, Motion Carried. Meeting adjourned at 10:40 am. 

Clerk HHVD 

Dennis Harrington 
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MS-60A NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION 

| | Municipal Services Division 

Auditor Option and Schedule — RSA 41:31-b 

~ 

ils ars ; : re tel. 0 : Higvienan HAVEN VilLave DIM CONTACT NAME:__ C42 Vo4S MUNICIPALITY: 

ae a ADDRESS: V0 dx 

95- 4 FY [n2cvV 4) 6SINET.NET Phone #: Email: 

FISCAL PERIOD: __12/%\|20 ilo TO: 2/3 [2017 

Per RSA 41:31-b, “Any municipality that has not hired an auditor under RSA 21-J:19, shall, at the annual 
meeting, under an article in the warrant, choose one or more auditors...." 

If your municipality expended federal assistance in excess of $500,000 you may be required to have 
an audit under the requirements in Governmental Auditing Standards or the Single Audit Act. 
Check with the federal granting authority prior to selecting auditor type. 

1. Locally Elected Auditor Option: 

A. Anticipated completion date: _3)/4 

2. Independent Public Accountant Option: 

A. Name and Address of Independent Public Accountant, Audit Firm or Individual: 

B. Anticipated completion date: 

3. Alternative Option - We have been granted an Audit Waiver under RSA 41:31-c, II: 
(attach copy) 

A. Anticipated Completion Date: 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE 

Ct QWLES 
/ 

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have examined the information contained in this form and to the 

best of my belief it is true, correct and complete. 
Bey cas Feet cer cis ess ican ams amen ea ca | ms mesos eto) Sr ae gin) aad, Sel ed GAY Gv | SS ae) 6S Ow O_O aD Oe Om) SO, wR Sb SE She ed (GS ESS aS NS OS Oh Oe A Oe Se we oe Ok) Oe ee ee ae” 

FOR DRA USE ONLY 

FOR DRA USE ONLY 

NH DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE ADMINISTRATION 
Municipal Services Division 

P.O. Box 487 Concord, NH 03302-0487 
(603) 230-5090 

MS-60A 



SGeerP fore D0:-re AB wee pt eemprchee ard vilagioinuin yA” d-° 6.72 ALA we 
ring iene 9 regia 

aaa wd ure po0,08~ t9 eran st mabe! bobrieq:s Wile tote troy tt 
oa? yo pater mth ones i Aineiretive si el! vow Bows ne 

pittiveise of nati | PoGrny lieve? ori tw xoenD 
i 

pears eee whine eee lid lial pita te Mla pn a enh seein 

HONEA MWA betve!2 \iaoos t 

—BigsolS seteb aeheiqmes hetentatian a 

i renin sneer olttud mobnogsbet s 
dsublyiont Oo emit thud JnsinvossA oldu inabneqebal lo aeawhA bee gras A 

RNS eS A NR - 

patience, MEY HOBeiqmOS hetagmital A 

eee Fe Londen tae tee ee ee wich lemuinnaaey 
(yues 

Reape dts 

SIAC 

Pane Ne 
eff of ons rm? eet ni Baniadnicn sabermmctol it 

iJ 7 @ n ee ee Fan? pe Seo <2 oe ey 
% 7 : P 7 . 



NH Department of Revenue Administration 
Municipal & Property Division 

P.O. Box 487, Concord, NH 03302-0487 

(603) 230-5090 

REPORT OF LOCALLY ELECTED AUDITOR(S) 
RSA 41:31-d 

Municipality: HiGulano HAVEN WiLA6E Ds2! ct ae Fiscal Year, <?0/ fF 
Type of Municipality (Town, School or Village District): v Ll Alte DisTRicT 

Mailing Address:__ “Yo AOK 223  Washcnabs 12250 

Phone #: 1662 -U45 - 177 Fax #: E-Mail: 
Contact: CHAZ L L YOAS Phone #: (62 Y95 TTB E-Mail: 

Under RSA 41:31-c |, all municipalities shall annually, or more often as necessary, conduct an audit of the accounts of any 

officer or agent handling funds of the municipality. Elected auditors conducting such audits shall follow audit procedures 
outlined in NH Code of Administrative Rules, REV 1904 and REV 1907. _ 

This form shall be used by the locally elected auditor to conduct and report the audit required under RSA 41:31-c and 41:31-d. 

In the boxes, indicate date the sections 

of the form were completed. 

Locally Elected Auditor or Board of Locally Elected Auditors - Please Sign in Ink. 
Under penalites of perjury, | declare that | have completed this form and to the best of my belief the information is true, correct and complete. 

won 

ttyl 

FOR DRA USE ONLY 

MS-60 
Rev. 03/14 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Part 1. General Ledger/Financial Records/ MS-5, MS-25, MS-35 

Questions 

Who maintains the (general ledger) financial records? 

Name/position 

What software system is used for the general ledger? 

(ex. Quickbooks; Excel; Peachtree; BMSI, etc.) 

CYLEL Pay men r Schedule Coe Annual Re sort | Chek book ledneR 

Who has access (posting capability) to either the general ledger 

or the ene ledger software? (attach list if necessary) 

TREASVEER— 
Name Title 

Name Title 

Title 

Ye No WN/A 
Do debits equal credits in the general ledger trial balance? 

Are balances from the general ledger used to prepare the MS-5, 

MS-25, or MS-35 report? A 

Are the following activities maintained as separate funds in the 

general ledger (if applicable)? 

General Fund 

Water activity 

Sewer activity 

Library activity 

Trustees of trust funds 

School grants 

School lunch 

Revolving Funds (identify: ) 

Other (identify: GWiZlwn ent ) 
Other (identify: Pagvox LEL ) 
Other (identify: ) 

Other (identify: ) PER UT LLIN 

Part 1. General Ledger 1 

L111 INSANE RK 

MS-60 

Rev. 10/10 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

7 

10 

11 

10 

13 

Does the cash balance in the general ledger match the 

Treasurer's reconciled bank balances? 

How often are gery papel 

Monthly 

Quarterly 

Annually 

ls a copy of the Treasurer's monthly bank reconciliation reports 

provided to the bookkeeper? 

Does the person who maintains the general ledger also: 

Sign (authorize) checks? 

Control unused check stock? 

Prepare bank reconciliations? 

Handle incoming receipts? 

Does the general ledger track receivable balances for: 

Property taxes? 

Unredeemed taxes? 

Water? 

Sewer? 

Other (identify): IN{EREST 

Does the general ledger track accounts payable? 

Are general ledger receivable balances reconciled to the Tax 

Collector's detail receivable lists (if applicable)? 

How often? 

Monthly 

Quarterly 

V Annually 

Does the general ledger system provide budget versus actual 

expenditure reports? 

lf yes, to whom are the budget versus actual reports distributed? 

Melond eo AZ Z, BASI 

Yes , 

KI IELLL EK RK 

No N/A 

How often? ONLE AY CAR 

Part 1. General Ledger 2 

MS-60 

Rev. 10/10 
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MS-60 Report of Local 

14 Are general ledger adjusting journal entr 

lf yes, are they approved by anyone other than the preparer? 

Name and title of person who approves: 

15 Are computer back-ups of the general le 

How often? 

Daily 

Weekly 

Monthly 

16 Are computer back-ups stored off site? 

If yes, where? 

Part 1. General Ledger 

ly Elected Auditor(s) 

ies made? 

dger performed? . 

MS-60 

3 Rev. 10/10 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Part 1. General Ledger/ MS-5, MS-25, MS-35 Testing 

MS-5, MS-25, or MS-35 Financial Report 

4 Do the following balances on the year end MS-5, MS-25, or MS- 

35 report match the general ledger? 

General fund revenues 

General fund expenditures 

General fund balance sheet 

Other funds revenues 

Other funds expenditures 

Other funds balance sheet 

If no, explain problems/discrepancies encountered: 

Yes 

BSSSSN 

No N/A 

General Ledger (and Subsidiary Ledgers 

2 Do the year end general ledger cash and investment balances 

match the Treasurer's bank reconciliations? 

If no, explain problems/discrepancies encountered: 

3 Do the following year end general ledger receivable balances match 

the Tax Collector's year end annual MS-61 report (towns only)? 

Property taxes 

Unredeemed taxes 

Water 

Sewer 

Other (describe: ) 

If no, explain problems/discrepancies encountered: 

NNN 

@bservations efart 1. General Ledger & Financial Records 

ae 

MS-60 
Rev. 10/10 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Comments on procedures or areas of weakness: 

Recommendations: 

General ledger section completed by: Date: All / i$ 

Die? not: chm ph ATED 

aN, : ry a 

MS-60 

Part 1. General Ledger 5 Rev. 10/10 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Part 2. Treasurer/Cash 

Questions - Yes No N/A 

Does the Treasurer maintain a cash book to track all receipt and 

disbursement activity for all cash accounts? WE. te ee ee 

If no, explain: Feige ge AM” 

wen Unni Vane piste Ce innaMons Ager 

Does the Treasurer's cash book document the remittances from wap 

departments and deposits to the bank? 

If no, explain: 

UU} =} .}..,= <a 

UU l=. ae 

Does the Treasurer's cash book document vendor/payroll 

disbursement manifests (check run) numbers and amounts? v 

If no, explain: seen REESE RNS STE SSS 

en SS 

eee nr SE ES 

Do month-end cash book balances match actual bank reconciliation 

balances? vA 

If no, explain: 

ee 

ee 
—_ 

Are monthly bank statements as of the last day of the month? 

Are bank reconciliations prepared each month, within a month of 

the statement date, for each cash account? 

If no, explain: 

an nn UU En nEEEEE ENERO 

i 

Who prepares bank reconciliations? 

JOANNE MELLON TREASURER 
Name Title 

Are monthly bank reconciliations documented, signed, and retained? Va 

MS-60 

Part 2. Treasurer | Rev. 10/10 
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9 Are monthly bank reconciliations reviewed and signed off by anyone 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 
Yes 

in addition to the preparer? 

If yes, by whom? 

Name Title 

Is a copy of the monthly bank reconciliation report provided to the 

bookkeeper? i 

Who is authorized to transfer money between or out of the 

municipality's bank accounts? 

Wane MNeriOd TREASURER 
Name Title 

Miro Sa2pEn Comm sone ku 
Name Title 

Name Title 

Who has the authority to Sion (authorize) checks? 

wars (ACDEN 
Name 

Name Title 

Do any signature stamps exist? 

If yes, are they stored in a secure location? 

Are there procedures in place for its use? 

Is a check signing machine used? 

lf yes, is it locked and the key stored in a secure location? 

Who has access to the signature stamp or machine? Witas 

A Is a log maintained to track the chronological 

sequence of all check numbers issued and voided? 

Who is responsible for making bank deposits? Is there a delegation 

of authority for each (RSA 41:29, VI)? 

pane meWAaY Theéas et& 
Name Title 

Name Title 

Name Title 

Part 2. Treasurer 

MS-60 

Rev. 10/10 



>. CED Hemi WOR yore 4 «i 

oh NOUE A tAS yenaM velaned ct basncstive oy) 
Feindocss Aneta‘ ~ ‘i 

PRR BS town — Pa 

ort 

en 3 OS 2 a 

“ernav 

Paloeria (@shoitiwe) able oF VikortuG am can odWw 3 

a AS! caer decor Othe AAA 
arngyl 

ante eS tess 
shi7 rere | 

aes ar PERC | 
— elie . Tieixe eymbla mutanple ye oO Et ; 

Tecan adel nadie .  FRQEDO! mYIeR s Ot benole yor! eww H. 
‘Se Siti side < Fon al wh apeiq ni aswheana went nm oy 
ae Pe | | oooh ane i 

a ee ae $ilbiheoot awed mi bianede (0st aft) bie heciaol a ~ ohn 4 

an Reeer nes...’ Onarees Rien onmep Ri: é ag 

om a ee vier re hota | ew ar 

: yi on gs 7 

ca ‘ A 

<\a , ewe 7 D .. 

7 

2 male ye 
Shey 

i oe if ata 8 wot > es were a : ~ 

ay Val PN Gs a tae. a. rage oa 

wie t hiv ‘= 7 @ 

low ae es ee) 
‘ 



17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Are undeposited receipts held in a secure location? 

Does the Treasurer reconcile total annual Tax Collector receipt 

remittances (turnovers) to the Tax Collector's records? 
(if applicable) 

Is that documented? 

Does the Treasurer reconcile total annual Town Clerk receipt 

remittances (turnovers) to the Town Clerk's records? 
(towns only) 

Is that documented? 

Does the Treasurer reconcile total annual governing body receipt 

remittances (turnovers) to their records? 

Is that documented? 

Has the municipality adopted (and annually updated) an investment 

policy in accordance with RSA 41:9, VII? 

Document other non-general fund cash accounts maintained by the 

Treasurer (e.g., conservation commission, police revolving, 

celebration accounts, etc.) 

Account Name Who authorizes payments? 

Part 2. Treasurer 3 

Ce 
ae 

Reported in 

general fund? 

MS-60 
Rev. 10/10 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Part 2. Treasurer/Cash Testing 
Yes No WNIA 

Year End Bank Reconciliations 

Obtain year-end documented bank reconciliations and test the 

following: 

Do "balances per bank" match actual bank statement balances? ve 

Do "deposits in transit" appear on the following month's bank ye 

statement? 

Uzi? If no, explain: >" Avis hin Gemderd& men(y De 

Were “deposits in transit" posted as receipts in the 

year-end general ledger cash accounts? 

Do "outstanding checks" match a detail list of actual 

outstanding checks? 

Is the last outstanding check posted as a disbursement in the year- 

end general ledger cash account? 

Are other reconciling items appropriately documented? 

Explain other reconciling items: 

re AA SS 

Cash Book 

Do year-end balances in the cash book match the actual bank 

statement reconciliations? 

Trace two vendor and two payroll disbursement entries in cash book to actual “orders” 

(manifests) signed by the majority of the governing body (e.g., Board of Selectmen, 

Village Commissioners, School Board) 

Traced to 

Approved Order 

Date of Order OrderNumber = = Amount (Manifest)? 

Vendor (| Zo}: co! 5660922UB «1d. we Che (yt 
Vendor \ 21] 2017 Brivshe Plagororad $ 340.00 CLHiYs 
Payroll $ 
Payroll $ 

MS-60 
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9 

10 

MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Trace three deposit entries in cash book to actual bank statement deposits and to 

corresponding departmental remittances. 
Traced to 

Date of Actual Bank 
Deposit Amount Statement ee 

322113 $ 260.00 5 
eu | $ SLU OU : 

Tae OOS a 
2 

Other Bank Accounts 

For “other non-general fund" cash accounts (see question 22 on page 3), select three 

months of bank statements. 

Yes No WNIA 
Do all year end general ledger cash balances match corresponding 

bank reconciliations? | 

Select a random sample of five disbursements from the general 

ledger and trace to supporting vendor invoices. 

Date Check Number Vendor Amount 

212219 (390 | Patriot Ins von. ¥ (gS £0 

lolily I+ 13 DoPS Po Pox Ua r Shaws lal. ¥o 

= (2) \y i4> Cuersovd le Sie 

212-119 bke MECC) SE ELD Reinet (3.00 

indi iA EDLTOA) Conemuction 27}. 06 
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MS-60 Report of Locally Elected Auditor(s) 

Observations - Part 2. Treasurer 

Comments on procedures or areas of weakness: 

Recommendations: 

Treasurer section completed by: Date: ee, [14 / LY 

MS-60 
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